



Kusam Electrical Industries Ltd.

C-325, 3rd Floor, Antop Hill Warehousing Co. Ltd., Vidyalankar College Road, Antop Hill,
Wadala East, Mumbai-400037.

Sales Direct : 022 - 27754546

Telephone : 27750662 / 27750292

CIN No. : L31909MH1983PLC220457

Email : sales@kusam-meco.co.in

Website : www.kusamelectrical.com

GST : 27AABCK3644E1ZR



Date: 15.11.2024

To,
Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai –400001

BSE Scrip Code: 511048

Subject: Newspaper publication of Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th September, 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

We herewith enclose the copy of the Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th September, 2024 published in the Newspaper – Active Times (English) and Mumbai Lakshdeep (Marathi) on November 15, 2024.

Please take the same on records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Kusam Electrical Industries Ltd.

Amruta
Kiran
Lokhande
CS Amruta Lokhande
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Digitally signed by
Amruta Kiran
Lokhande
Date: 2024.11.15
14:20:52 +05'30'



PUBLIC NOTICE
 NOTICE is given to the public at large inviting sealed quotations from Chartered Accountants within 7 days hereof for undertaking audit work for the current financial year of Ghatkopar Shikshana Prasarak Mandal a Mumbai based registered public charitable trust. The sealed envelope containing the quotation must be forwarded to the Secretary, Ghatkopar Shikshana Prasarak Mandal at Shree Samarth Ramdas Road, Near Pant Nagar Police station, Ghatkopar East, Mumbai-400075.
 Secretary
 Ghatkopar Shikshana Prasarak Mandal
 Place : Mumbai
 Date : 15/11/24

CORRIGENDUM
 Public Notice published in Active Times English paper and Mumbai Lakshadweep Marathi paper on 13/11/2024 of Advocate RAMESH CHANDRA TIWARI in that by mistakenly mention Name Smt. Kesharben Valchand Godani (wife), Mr. Dipesh Valchand Godani (Son) but correct name is KESHAR BEN VALCHAND GAUDANI (wife), DIPESH VALCHAND GAUDANI (Son) Please this as correct.
 RAMESH CHANDRA TIWARI (Advocate High Court)
 Office : 129, A-Wing, Agri Ekta HSG. Soc. Ltd., Near The Leela Hotel, Navpada, Marol Naka, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400059.



Asia Capital Limited
 Registered Office : 203, Aziz Avenue, CTS-1381, Near Railway Crossing Vallabh Patel Road, Vile Parle (W), Mumbai-400 056
 Phone: 022-26100787/ 801/ 802 Email: info@asiacapital.in Website: www.asiacapital.in
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 (Rupees in Thousands)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		
	30.09.2024 Unaudited	30.06.2024 Unaudited	30.09.2023 Unaudited	30.09.2024 Unaudited	30.09.2023 Unaudited	31.03.2024 Audited
1. Total Income from operations (net)	1344.941	1337.459	1293.093	2682.400	2558.300	5427.862
2. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (before Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	981.866	1115.217	760.861	2097.083	1212.028	2754.324
3. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	981.866	1115.217	760.861	2097.083	1212.028	2754.324
4. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	761.910	870.235	570.962	1632.145	905.011	2046.046
5. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	761.910	870.235	570.962	1632.145	905.011	2046.046
6. Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of Rs. 10 each)	30,920	30,920	30,920	30,920	30,920	30,920
7. Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year.	-	-	-	-	-	17500.4
8. Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
1. Basic:	0.25	0.28	0.18	0.53	0.29	0.66
2. Diluted:	0.25	0.28	0.18	0.53	0.29	0.66

Notes:
 1. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 14, 2024 in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. An Limited Review Report as required as per the listing agreement has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
 2. Previous period figures have been regrouped, re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.
 3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 are available on the Stock Exchange websites: www.bseindia.com and Company's website: https://www.asiacapital.in

Place : Mumbai
 Dated : November 14, 2024

By the order of the Board
 For Asia Capital Limited
 Sd/-
 Santosh Suresh Choudhary
 Managing Director
 DIN: 05245122

DEEP DIAMOND INDIA LIMITED
 Registered Office: 309, 3rd Floor, V Star Plaza, Plot No. 16, Chandavarkar Road, Borivali West, Mumbai-400092, Maharashtra, India
 CIN: L24100MH1994PLC082609
 Email: info.deepdiamondindia@gmail.com Web: https://www.deepdiamondindia.com
Statement of Un-Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 (See Regulation 47 (1) (b) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015)

EXTRACT OF UN-AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (Rs. in Lakhs) (except earnings per share)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations	30.00	50.91	89.36	80.91	119.36	255.61
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	20.10	38.19	(35.13)	58.29	(12.56)	57.49
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	20.10	38.19	(35.13)	58.29	(12.56)	57.49
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax, (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	15.08	28.67	(35.13)	43.75	(18.43)	41.68
5	Share of Profit from Associate Concern	4.85	(0.05)	-	4.80	0.22	(1.80)
6	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income)	24.61	11.96	-	36.57	-	26.66
7	Equity Share Capital	480.50	480.50	480.50	480.50	480.50	480.50
8	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year.	-	-	-	-	-	1559.40
9	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 1/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -						
	Basic:	0.09	0.08	(0.07)	0.18	(0.04)	0.14
	Diluted:	0.09	0.08	(0.07)	0.18	(0.04)	0.14

Notes:
 1. The above financial results and segment wise results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 13, 2024.
 2. Figures for the previous financial period have been re-arranged and re-grouped wherever necessary.
 3. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Half yearly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results is available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) i.e., www.bseindia.com
Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows:

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended	Half Year ended	Year Ended
	30.9.2024 (Un-Audited)	30.06.2024 (Un-audited)	30.9.2023 (Un-Audited)			
Revenue from Operation	30.00	50.91	89.36	80.91	119.36	255.61
Profit before Tax	20.10	38.19	(35.13)	58.29	(12.56)	57.68
(after Exceptional Item)	15.08	28.62	(35.13)	43.75	(18.43)	68.54
Net Profit after Tax						

Date: November 15, 2024
 Place: Mumbai
 For Deep Diamond India Limited
 Sd/-
 Ganpat Lal Nyati - Managing Director (DIN-09608005)
 Add.: 309, 3rd Floor, V Star Plaza, Plot No. 16, Chandavarkar Road, Borivali West, Mumbai-400092, Maharashtra, India

KUSAM ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
 CIN: L31909MH1983PLC220457
 C-325, 3rd Floor, Antop Warehousing Company Limited, Vidyalankar College Road, Antop Hill, Wadala (East), Mumbai - 400 037.
 Phone No.022-27750682, Email: kusameco.aac@gmail.com, Website: www.kusamelectrical.com

Statement of Unaudited Results for the half year ended 30th September, 2024
Under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Quarter ended			For half year ended		
		30.09.2024 Unaudited	30.06.2024 Unaudited	30.09.2023 Unaudited	30.09.2024 Unaudited	30.09.2023 Unaudited	31.03.2024 Audited
1	Revenue from operations	265.03	156.12	163.47	421.15	360.88	713.78
2	Other Income	0.52	1.33	0.68	1.85	1.00	4.19
3	Total Income (1 + 2)	265.55	157.45	164.15	423.00	361.88	717.97
4	Expenses						
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	296.53	69.01	92.08	365.54	191.84	402.03
	Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	(123.98)	36.10	(1.16)	(87.87)	12.90	23.06
	Employee benefit expense	31.40	30.93	21.28	62.33	41.62	98.39
	Finance cost	0.72	0.43	0.00	1.15	0.18	0.76
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	2.24	2.20	2.39	4.44	4.77	9.81
	Other expense	44.00	45.45	37.01	89.45	67.82	168.64
5	Total expenses	250.91	184.13	151.60	435.05	318.13	702.69
6	Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (3 - 4)	14.64	(26.69)	12.55	(12.05)	42.75	15.27
7	Less: Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Profit/ (loss) before tax (5 - 6)	14.64	(26.69)	12.55	(12.05)	42.75	15.27
9	Tax expense						
	a) Current tax	-	-	4.28	-	13.33	7.00
	b) Tax for the earlier year	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Deferred tax	(0.50)	(0.42)	(0.65)	(0.92)	(1.29)	(0.39)
10	Profit/ (loss) for the period (7 - 8)	(0.50)	(0.42)	3.63	(0.92)	12.04	6.61
11	Other comprehensive income	15.14	(26.27)	8.92	(11.13)	30.71	8.67
	- Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (Net of tax)	0.10	0.10	0.14	0.21	0.27	(2.67)
	- Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (Net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Total comprehensive income for the period (9 + 10)	15.24	(26.17)	9.06	(10.92)	30.99	6.00
	(Profit/ loss + other comprehensive income)						
	1. Basic:	6.31	(10.95)	3.72	(4.64)	12.80	3.61
	2. Not annualised						

Notes:
 1. The results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 are in compliance with IND-AS as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
 2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th November, 2024. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above results.
 3. Segment information: The Company is engaged in trading of Electrical & Electronic Measuring Instruments only and therefore there are no reportable segments.
 4. Provision including those for employee benefits and other provisions are made on estimated / proportionate basis and are subject to adjustment at the year end.
 5. The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated / regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
 For KUSAM ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
 Sd/-
 Navin Chandmal Golya
 Whole Time Director
 DIN:-00164681
 Place: Mumbai
 Date : 14 November, 2024

APOLLO INGREDIENTS LIMITED
 (Formerly known as Indsoya Limited)
 Regd. Off: Mittal Enclave Bldg- 6, A Wing, A-1 Gr. Flr., Juchandra, Thane, Vasal, Maharashtra, India, 401208
 Tel No.: 022-22852796-97-99 Email ID: info@indsoya.com Website: WWW.indsoya.com

EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year to Date figures for current period ended		
		30-09-2024 Unaudited	30-06-2024 Unaudited	30-09-2023 Unaudited	30-09-2024 Unaudited	30-09-2023 Unaudited	Year ended 31-03-2024 Audited
1	Total Income from operation (net)	79.69	50.06	-	129.75	-	100.3
2	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/loss of associates	-19.33	-0.15	-2.55	-19.48	-7.18	6.09
3	Total Comprehensive Income	-19.33	-0.15	-2.55	-19.48	-7.18	6.09
4	Paid up Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 5/- each fully paid up)	20	20	20	20	20	20
5	Other equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	Earning Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) Basic and Diluted	-4.83	-0.04	-0.64	-4.87	-1.8	1.52
7	Earning Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) Basic and Diluted	-4.83	-0.04	-0.64	-4.87	-1.8	1.52

Note:
 a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 filed with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2024 are available on the stock exchange website (www.bseindia.com) and Company's website (www.indsoya.com).
 For APOLLO INGREDIENTS LIMITED (Formerly Known as INDSOYA LIMITED)
 Sd/-
 Lovely Ghanshyam Muteja
 Director
 Place: Thane
 Date: 13th November, 2024
 DIN: 03307922

OMNITEX INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED
 CIN NO.: L17100MH1987PLC042391
 Registered Office: Sabnam House, Plot No A 15/16, Central Cross Road B, M.I.D.C., Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093.
 Phone: 022-40635100, Fax: 022-40635189, Website: www.omnitex.com, Email: redressal@omnitex.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (All figures except EPS are Rupees in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2024 (Audited)
1	Income						
	(a) Revenue from Operations	106.69	106.06	32.43	212.75	61.17	189.52
	(b) Other Income	8.82	10.97	4.57	19.79	4.57	165.64
	Total Income	115.51	117.03	37.00	232.54	65.74	355.16
2	Expenses						
	(a) Purchase of Stock in Trade	105.14	104.54	31.94	209.68	60.25	166.98
	(b) Employee Benefits Expense	0.90	0.81	0.49	1.81	1.10	2.81
	(c) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	-	-	0.19	-	1.85	1.84
	(d) Other Expenses	3.33	2.19	4.85	5.52	7.54	12.02
	Total Expenses	109.37	107.64	37.47	217.01	70.54	183.55
3	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	6.14	9.39	(0.47)	15.53	(4.80)	161.61
4	Exceptional Items Net (Refer Note No 5)	-	255.84	203.30	255.84	203.30	201.80
5	Profit / (Loss) before tax (3+4)	6.14	265.23	202.83	271.37	198.50	363.41
6	Tax Expense						
	(a) Current Tax	(1.10)	(0.11)	-	(1.21)	-	-
	(b) Deferred Tax	(0.45)	(2.25)	-	(2.70)	-	30.60
	(c) MAT Credit Entitlement reversed	-	-	(32.45)	-	(32.45)	(32.45)
	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (5-6)	4.59	262.87	170.38	267.46	166.05	361.56
8	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)						
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (Refer Note 5)	-	(197.30)	-	(197.30)	9,595.01	11,798.36
	(b) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period (7+8)	4.59	65.57	170.38	70.16	9,761.06	12,149.92
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each)	423.10	423.10	423.10	423.10	423.10	423.10
11	Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	12,285.44
12	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (Not Annualized except for the year ended March)						
	(a) Basic	0.11	6.25	4.05	6.36	3.95	8.36
	(b) Diluted	0.11	6.25	4.05	6.36	3.95	8.36

Notes:
 1. The above unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024, which have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November 2024.
 2. The above unaudited financial results are available on the Bombay Stock Exchange website (URL: www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.omnitex.com).
 3. These unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
 4. The Company has only one business segment, i.e. "Trading (Fabrics / Yam)".
 5. The Company held 745,096 equity shares in Strata Geosystems (India) Private Limited, (SGIPL) which were acquired at a cost of Rs. 323.31 lakhs in earlier years. In accordance with the accounting policy followed by the Company, these shares have been fair valued through Other Comprehensive Income. During the previous quarter, the Company surrendered 12,241 equity shares out of the above holding to the said Company pursuant to exercise of buy-back option at a price of Rs. 2,100/- per share in terms of Letter of Offer dated 1st April, 2024 against receipt of buyback proceeds of Rs. 257.06 lakhs on 25th April 2024. Under the buyback process, 12,241 shares have been cancelled by SGIPL. The buy back profit of Rs. 255.84 lakhs has been shown as an Exceptional Item of Income in the enclosed unaudited financial results.
 6. The Board of Directors of the Company approved the payment of interim dividend of Rs. 8 per share for the financial year 2024-25 out of the profits for the quarter ended 30th June 2024 including surplus in profit and loss account in its meeting held on August 7, 2024. The said interim dividend has been paid to the shareholders of the Company net of applicable income tax deduction at source within the time prescribed under Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013. The total outgo for the said interim dividend amounting to Rs. 336.33 lakhs.
 7.

